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MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE 
Financial Report 

2008-09 

 
 
Narrative 
 
The year ending June 30, 2009, was a difficult 
year for Mount Holyoke as the College coped 
with the most severe financial downturn in 
decades.  All sources of operating revenue were 
negatively impacted and progress toward the 
achievement of the ongoing $300 million 
fundraising campaign was slowed.  With the 
imminent completion of the addition to 
Kendall Hall to expand the fitness center and 
improve the Dance Department spaces, further 
large facilities projects have been deferred 
although work continues on maintenance, 
energy conservation and space 
reconfigurations that permit operating budget 
reductions. 
 
Statement of Financial Position 
 
The Statement of Financial Position reports the 
College’s assets, liabilities and net assets for the 
year.  Total assets shrunk by 18.6 percent, 
decreasing from $926.0 million in 2007-08 to 
$753.8 million in 2008-09.  The largest 
decline was investments, down $172 million 
from their June 30, 2008 level.  Cash and cash 
equivalents were lower by $3.7 million due to 
a combination of lower gift receipts, reduced 
endowment cash from net capital call 
distributions and bridge funding of some 
construction projects.  The more challenging 
giving environment also affected net 
contributions receivable, down $7.0 million 
from last year.  Land, buildings, equipment 
and collections values increased, reflecting the 
continued investment in physical facilities and 
technology. 
 
The market value of the endowment 
investment pool declined to $498.3 million in 
2008-09, representing a total return of -21.2 
percent.  Life income funds declined to $18.8 
million. 
 

 
   Market Value of Investments 

 

 
Total liabilities increased slightly to $147.4 
million due to increases in notes payable, 
interest rate swap liabilities and the defined 
benefit pension plan liability. 
 
As a result of the decline in assets, the ratio of 
long term debt as a percentage of total assets 
increased, from 9.6 percent in 2007-08 to 
11.7 percent in 2008-09.   
 

Debt to Assets 
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Mount Holyoke’s net assets decreased by 22.4 
percent, from $781.3 million in 2007-08 to 
$606.5 million in 2008-09.   
 
 
  Net Assets 

 
 
All categories of net assets declined this past 
year.  Unrestricted net assets, which provide 
the institution with the maximum flexibility, 
decreased from $174.4 million at June 30, 
2008 to $120.4 million at June 30, 2009, and 
represented 19.8 percent of total net assets.  
Temporarily restricted net assets, a category 
that includes spendable invested funds whose 
restricted purposes have not yet been met and 
undistributed gains from endowment, 
represented 42.3 percent of total net assets 
and ended the year at $256.2 million, down 
$118.7 million from the June 30, 2008 level.  
Permanently restricted net assets, representing 
the original principal value of true endowment 
funds, were 37.9 percent of total net assets and 
ended the year at $229.9 million, down $2.1 
million from the prior year. 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Activities 
 
The Statement of Activities presents the 
College’s revenues and expenses for 2008-09 
and reports the changes in net assets during 
the year.  The overall results of operations for 
2008-09 was a reduction of $8.1 million.  
Operating revenues decreased by $19.6 
million, primarily in  contributions, change in 
split-interest agreements and other revenues, 
due to the loss in value of a perpetual trust.  
Revenue from net student charges (tuition, 
room and board less financial aid) increased by 
$4.8 million, up 4.8 percent.  The cost of 
financial aid increased to $38.5 million, up 
from $34.9 million in 2007-08. 

 
 
   Net Student Charges 

 

 
Expenses were up 5.7 percent during 2008-
09.  The pattern of expenditures emphasizes 
the College’s core priorities—instruction and 
research, academic support and libraries,  
and student services—with only 14.2 percent 
of the expenditures (net of auxiliary expenses) 
supporting fundraising, alumnae relations and 
institutional support.  Auxiliary expenses 
totaled $6.7 million, offset by $4.4 million of 
auxiliary income. The cost of physical facilities, 
including utilities, maintenance, depreciation 
and interest on facilities debt, was allocated to 
each functional area based on square footage 
occupied. 
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Mount Holyoke has chosen to separate the 
activities affecting the endowment from the 
rest of the College’s activities and to report 
them in a second section of the Statement of 
Activities.  This makes it possible to see both 
the College’s operating activities and 
investment activities each year.  The 
endowment section of the Statement of 
Activities displays the total investment return 
for the year and identifies amounts distributed 
for operating purposes, which also appear in 
the operating section of the schedule.  
Endowment and similar net assets decreased in 
2008-09 by $162.3 million. 
 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows provides 
information on the sources and uses of cash 
during the year.  Mount Holyoke uses the 
indirect method of presenting the cash flow 
statement to make the financial statements 
more comparable to those of other colleges and 
universities. 
 
Overall, cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of 2007-08 were $5.0 million, compared with 
$8.7 million at June 30, 2008.   
 
 



Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Trustees 
Mount Holyoke College: 

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Mount Holyoke College (the 
College) as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years 
then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the College’s management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of 
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Mount Holyoke College as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

 

October 30, 2009 

  KPMG LLP  
 One Financial Plaza  

 Hartford, CT 06103-4103  
   
 

 
 

KPMG LLP, a U.S. limited liability partnership, is the U.S. 
member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

 



MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2009 and 2008 (in thousands)

2009 2008
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,983$         8,656$         
Short-term investments 673 1,169
Accounts and notes receivable, net 2,961 2,961
Contributions receivable, net 29,297 36,279
Inventory, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 2,992 3,641
Student loans, net 17,195 16,736
Funds held by trustee under bond indenture 4,061 90
Land, buildings, equipment and collections, net 183,770 176,463
Investments 506,747 678,708
Other assets 1,144 1,314            

Total assets 753,823$    926,017$    

Liabilities and net assets
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,377 12,048
Deposits and deferred revenue 2,162 2,597
Split-interest obligations 18,339 19,687
Notes payable 3,500 1,500
Bonds payable 88,020 89,122
Other liabilities 20,322 15,160         

4,631            4,556
Total liabilities 147,351 144,670

Net assets
Unrestricted 120,361 174,417
Temporarily restricted 256,245 374,962
Permanently restricted 229,866 231,968

Total net assets 606,472 781,347
Total liabilities and net assets 753,823$    926,017$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE
Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008  (in thousands)

2009 2008
Cash flow from operating activities
Change in net assets (174,875)$             58,208$          
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
   to net cash used in operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 10,607                  10,180            
Loss on refinancing of debt -                        688                 
Change in interest rate swap liability 4,490                    3,772              
Contributions restricted for investments (10,643)                 (28,500)           
Gifts in kind (981)                      (573)                
Realized and unrealized loss on split interest agreements 4,516                    466                 
Realized and unrealized (gain)/loss on investments 147,588                (48,526)           
Gain on disposal of plant assets (142)                      (427)                

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts and notes receivable -                        49                   
Contributions receivable 6,982                    (11,474)           
Inventory, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 613                       (313)                
Other assets and liabilities 841                       1,676              
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (198)                      1,341              
Deposits and deferred revenue (434)                      (832)                
Change in split income obligations (1,348)                   42                   

Net cash used in operating activities (12,984)                 (14,223)           

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment (18,481)                 (32,411)           
Proceeds from sale of plant assets 253                       1,146              
Net change in loans (459)                      (923)                
Purchases of investments (94,895)                 (83,334)           
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 114,752                85,070            
Purchases of short-term investments (25,046)                 (90,033)           
Proceeds from sales and maturities of short-term investments 25,543                  90,020            
Change in funds deposited with trustee (3,971)                   9,570              
Net cash used in investing activities (2,304)                   (20,895)           

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from contributions for

Investment in endowment 5,022                    17,834            
Investment in planned giving 1,365                    2,930              
Plant and equipment 4,256                    7,736              

Change in federal student loan funds 75                         (13)                  
Proceeds from bonds and line of credit 11,100                  41,714            
Bond issuance costs (18)                        (453)                
Payments on bonds payable and line of credit (10,185)                 (40,815)           
Net cash provided by financing activities 11,615                  28,933            

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3,673)                   (6,185)             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 8,656                    14,841            
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,983$                  8,656$            

Interest paid 3,798$                  3,311$            
Fixed asset purchases included in accounts payable 1,024                    2,497              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE 
 

Members of the Board of Trustees 
2008-2009 

 
 
Jeanne E. Amster ’77 (2013) 
San Francisco, California 
 
Janet Falik Aserkoff ’65 (2011) 
Rappaport, Aserkoff & Gelles 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
Susan Bateson ’76 (2010) 
Human Genome Sciences, Inc. 
Rockville, Maryland 
 
Barbara M. Baumann ’77 (2013) 
Cross Creek Energy Corporation 
Denver, Colorado 
 
Barbara Moakler Byrne ’76 (2011) 
Barclays Capital Banking 
New York, New York 
 
Eleanor C. Chang ’77 (2013) 
United Commercial Bank 
San Francisco, California 
 
Ellen M. Cosgrove ’84 (2010) 
Harvard Law School 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 
Joanne V. Creighton  
President 
Mount Holyoke College 
South Hadley, Massachusetts 
 
Mary Beth Topor Daniel ’82 (2012) 
Real Estate Broker 
Stribling and Associate 
New York, New York 
 
Mary Graham Davis ’65 (2009) 
The Davis Consulting Group 
New York, New York 
 
Barbara Dombkowski Desoer ’74 

(2009) 
Bank of America Corporate Center 
Charlotte, North Carolina 
 
 
 

 
 
Lila M. Gierasch ’70 (2013) 
University of Massachusetts 
Amherst, Massachusetts 
 
Ludmila Schwarzenberg Hess ’67 (2012) 
New York, New York 
 
Katherine L. Kraschel ’06 (2009) 
Pfizer, Inc. 
Groton, Connecticut 
 
Anthony Lake (2010) 
Georgetown University 
School of Foreign Service 
Washington, DC 
 
Mindy McWilliams Lewis ’75 P’05 (2011) 
Columbus, Indiana 
 
Audrey A. McNiff ’80 (2012) 
Retired Investment Banker 
Goldman Sachs 
New York, New York 
  
Guy R. Martin P’07 (2010) 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
Washington, DC 
 
Frances Hall Miller ’60 (2009) 
Boston University School of Law 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
Leslie A. Miller ’73 (2010) 
Attorney 
Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
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Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 
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U.S. House of Representatives 
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Deborah A. Northcross ’73 (2009) 
University of Tennessee Health 
 Science Center 
President and CEO  
Memphis, Tennessee 
 
Kavita N. Ramdas ’85 (2013) 
The Global Fund for Women 
San Francisco, California 
 
H. Jay Sarles S’67 (2009) 
Wellesley, Massachusetts 
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Boston, Massachusetts 
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(2009) 
Retired Manager 
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Choate, Hall & Stewart 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 
David Wilson (2012) 
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Executive Officers of the College 
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Statistics

2009

Market value of investment pool $498,283,000

Endowment total return -21.2%

Unit value of endowment pool $4.644

Tuition $37,480

Room and board $11,020 

Student enrollment (FTE) 2,212

Faculty (FTE) 197

Student/faculty ratio 11.2

Percent of students receiving

   Mount Holyoke financial aid 67%

Library collection in volumes 791,277

Insured value of physical plant $935,000,000

10 Year Comparison

$4.164 $4.171

$561,000,000 $407,000,000

199 183

717,393 688,212

67% 69%

10.7 10.1

2,124 1,842

$8,580 $6,820 

$29,170 $23,200

12.8% 10.1%

$409,150,000 $363,841,000
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